## RESOLUTION NO. 1259

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has submitted a preliminary Department of Housing and Urban Development planning grant application to the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has notified the City of Albany it has approved the grant application for funding pending receipt of a final grant application with necessary documentation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany herewith requests a HUD planning grant in the amount of \$6,000.00 through the Executive Department, State of Oregon; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany, subject to receipt of said grant, hereby pledges to provide matching funds in an amount not to exceed \$2,000.00 from non-federal sources; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Manager is hereby authorized to prepare and execute in the name of the City of Albany all grant applications, contracts and agreements necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY

this 13th day of May, 1970.

ATTEST: Rice City Manager